

HB0007/339931/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 7
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, before “**Venison**” insert “**Income Tax Credit for**”; in line 3, strike “**Income Tax Credit and Grant Program**” and substitute “**Alterations, Extension, and Testing for Chronic Wasting Disease**”; in line 6, strike “an antlerless” and substitute “a”; in line 8, strike “an” and substitute “a”; in line 9, strike “antlerless”; strike beginning with “establishing” in line 10 down through “term:” in line 15 and substitute “altering the maximum amount of qualified expenses an individual may claim as a credit against the State income tax for a certain donation of a deer carcass or processed deer meat; altering the maximum aggregate credit amount the individual may claim in a taxable year; extending the termination date of the tax credit; requiring the Department of Natural Resources to report to certain committees of the General Assembly on or before a certain date on certain testing;”; in line 16, strike “and termination”; strike beginning with “providing” in line 16 down through “Act:” in line 17; in line 18, strike “antlerless”; and strike beginning with “and” in line 18 down through “Program” in line 19 and substitute “and testing for chronic wasting disease”.

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 2 through 11, inclusive, and substitute:

“BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Chapter 172 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2018
Section 3

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Chapter 173 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2018
Section 3”;

and strike beginning with “**FOR**” in line 22 down through the second comma in line 23.

(Over)

**HB0007/339931/1 Budget and Taxation Committee
Amendments to HB 7
Page 2 of 3**

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 20, after “antlerless” insert “OR ANTLERED”; and in line 29, after “antlerless” insert “OR ANTLERED”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 30, strike “\$50” and substitute “\$75”.

On page 3, in line 14, strike “\$200” and substitute “\$600”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 21 on page 3 through line 28 on page 4, inclusive, and substitute:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Chapter 172 of the Acts of 2018

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2018, and shall be applicable to all taxable years beginning after December 31, 2017, but before January 1, [2023] 2024. It shall remain effective for a period of [5] 6 years and, at the end of June 30, [2023] 2024, this Act, with no further action required by the General Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.

Chapter 173 of the Acts of 2018

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2018, and shall be applicable to all taxable years beginning after December 31, 2017, but before January 1, [2023] 2024. It shall remain effective for a period of [5] 6 years and, at the end of June 30, [2023] 2024, this Act, with no further action required by the General Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before December 31, 2021, the Department of Natural Resources shall report to the Senate Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee and the House Environment and

HB0007/339931/1 Budget and Taxation Committee
Amendments to HB 7
Page 3 of 3

Transportation Committee, in accordance with § 2-1257 of the State Government Article, on the testing of deer brought to deer processors for chronic wasting disease.

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 1 of this Act shall be applicable to all taxable years beginning after December 31, 2020.

SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2021.”.